CITY OF HAYWARD AGENDA DATE  09/17/02

AGENDA REPORT AGENDAITEM 5
WORK SESSION ITEM
TO: Mayor and City Council
FROM: Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: Conversion of Digester No. 3 to Primary Mode and Repair of Digester No. 2 Dome:
Approval of Addenda No. 1, No. 2, and No. 3; Award of Construction Contract;
and Authorization for Additional Appropriation from the Water Pollution Control
Replacement Fund

RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the City Council adopt the attached resolutions which:

1. Approve Addenda No. 1, No. 2, and No. 3 that make minor revisions to the plans
and specifications;

2. Award the construction contract to Albay Construction, in the amount of $2,473,000.

3. Authorize an additional appropriation of $188,000 from the Water Pollution Control
Replacement Fund to complete the project.

BACKGROUND:

The Water Pollution Control Facility (WPCF) has three digesters; only two provide primary
treatment of sludge (produce methane gas and convert solids to simpler forms for ultimate
disposal). The third digester, constructed in 1954, does not operate in primary mode. The
attendant heat exchange and mixing systems deteriorated over time, becoming marginally
functional, and the digester has served as a sludge storage tank (secondary digester) since
1990. Sludge generation at the WPCF has increased to the point where two digesters can no
longer adequately treat the amount of sludge being generated. Three primary digesters are
now needed to allow operational flexibility and backup when one digester is taken off line.
Providing new heat exchange and mixing systems will convert Digester No. 3 to the primary
mode, thereby providing three primary digesters at the WPCF.

Digester No. 2, constructed in 1961, has, over time, developed fine cracks in its reinforced
concrete dome roof.  Methane gas, produced during the digestion process, now escapes
through these cracks. Roof repair will eliminate the problem, improve the functionality, and
prolong the service life of the digester roof.

The conversion and dome repair are categorically exempt from environmental review under the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The Public Resources Code states that CEQA



does not apply to modifications of Class I Existing Faculties, e.g., existing facilities of
- publicly-owned utilities used to provide public utility services.

On July 2, 2002, the City Council approved the plans and specifications for the subject project
and called for bids to be received on August 13, 2002. Staff received four bids ranging from a
low bid of $2,473,000 to a high bid of $3,052,000. The low bid, submitted by Albay
Construction, was 18 percent higher than the engineer’s estimate of $2,100,000 for the project.
The second low bid was 19 percent higher than the engineer’s estimate. The consulting
engineer who designed the project believes he underestimated the complexity of the work.
Most of the differential was related to demolition within a small building and inside of and on
top of the Digester No. 3 tank. The Engineer appears to also not have accounted for the
congested layout of the wastewater treatment plant that restricts access for work related
activities.

Due to the fact that four bids were received and that there is a very small difference between
the low and the second low bid, staff believes that the low bid is reasonable and the project
should be awarded.

Staff had established a combined goal of 10 percent for Disadvantaged Business Enterprise
(DBE) and Women Owned Business Enterprise (WBE) participation for this project. The low
bidder is proposing to use 8.1 percent combined DBE/WBE subcontract participation. This
represents about 40 percent of the total proposed subcontracts. Documentation submitted by
Albay Construction identifies that it made a good faith effort to secure DBE/WBE
subcontractors.

PROJECT COST:

The estimated costs of the project are as follows:

Design and administration $ 640,000
Construction 2,473,000
Construction administration and Inspection 80,000
Total $3,193,000

FUNDING:

The recently approved 2002-03 Capital Improvement Program includes $3,005,000 in the
Water Pollution Control Replacement Fund for this work, funded as three separate projects.
An additional $188,000 is available for appropriation from this fund.

SCHEDULE:
Award construction contract September 17, 2002
Begin Construction October 18, 2002
Complete construction April 30, 2003



Prepared by:

/AP —

Alex Ameri, Deputy Director of Public Works

Dennis L. Butler, Director of Public Works

Approved by:

\ - ( &/\,
i/ {
- BUNN AN L

Jests Armas, City Manager

Attachments: Exhibit A: Project Location Map
Exhibit B: Summary of Bids



PROJECT
SITE

EXHIBIT A
PROJECT LOCATION

T




00°000°€66° 00°005°€6¥' 00'000°€L°T 00°000°004°2 V101
00'000'05¢ _ 00'000'05¢ ] 00°000'05z  00'000'05z | 00°000°052  00°000'052  § 00'000'0SZ  00'000'05Z S430H0 IONYHO JAILVHLSININGY] S1 } 5l
00°000'%6 00°000'+6 00'000'G€ 00'000'G€ 00°000'85 00°000'85 00°'000°€lL  00°000°€}) SW3LI SNOINYTIIOSIN] ST } vl
00°000°'6} 00'8¢ 00'005'6} 00'6€ 00°000°1E 0029 00°005°2 0061 HIVd3d 4004 £ ‘ON ¥318391d] S1 005 gel
00°000'8E 00°8¢ 00°000'6E 00'G¢ 00°000't¥ 00’7 00'000'G} 006} HIVd3d TIVM € 'ON ¥3LS3ia] 41 000°h | VEI
0000004} 00'000°04L ] 00°000'2€ 00°000'2€ 00'000'2€ 00'000'2€ 00'005'22 0000522 NOLLYTIVASNI ONIdid A¥YHOdWIL| S1 b 4!
0000002} 00°000'Z¢L | 00°000'26 00'000'26 00'000°ELL 000006l JO0000'ZLE  00'000'LE ONIdid Q¥VA{ S1 b b
0000020L  00°000°0L | 00°000'98  00°000'98L  J 00°000°b¥L  00'000'b¥L  §00°000°08L  00°000'08} ONILYOD 2 ON ¥318391d| S1 | 0l
_ . - . . . _ . SNOILYOIIG0ON
00000269 00°00072€9 | 00000725 00000725 ] 00000827 00000087  §00°000'0S4  00'000'0S} ONY OW3a € 'ON ¥318391d] ST | 6
_ » SIOSSIIDY ANV "HIONVYHOXI
00000k 00'000'¢} | 00'000°0SL  00°000°0SL ] 00°000°95L  00'000'95L  J00°000°092  00°000°092 Lv3H 39aN18 ‘431108 ¥315391d| S l 8
00'000'202 _ 00'000'20z | 00'000'72L  00°000'7ZL | 00°000°09)  00'000'09k  J00°000°002  00°000°002 SdWnd| Sl } L
00'000'€6Z _ 00°000'tGz_ | 00°000'66Z  00°000°s6Z £ 001000242 000002ic  §00°0000SZ  00'000'052 NOILY.ANIWNYLSNINYONLOFT3| $1 | 9
0000009} 00°000°091 | 000007y 00°0007ZLL | 00°000%0L  00°000'%0}  §00°000'82 00'000'82 WOOY INIWJINDT € 'ON ¥31$391Q] ST | G
00000729 00000729 | 00'000'€Zy  00°000'cey | 00°000'626  00'000'62G ] 00°000°0S}  00°000°0S} ONIdTING ¥3TI08]  S1 | 4
00°000'5 00°000'sZ 00°000'09 00'000'09 00°000°€€ 00:000'e€ 00°000°0} 00°000°01 ONIQVHO ANV ONIAVd]  $1 | )
00°000'6} 00'000'6} 00°000'6Z 00'000°62 00°000'8Y 00°000'8Y 00'000'29 00'000'29 YHOMHLIYVI| ST ! 4
00000004 00°000°00} ] 0000089 00°000'89 00°00028 00'000'Z8 00°00008 00°000'08 NOILYZIIGOW| ST | }
101 30ld LINA 101 3014d LINN W10l 30I¥d LINN w101 301¥d LINN NOLLdI¥083d LIND_| ALLINYAO | WAL
XV Xvd XV
INOHd ££€2-568 (01SHANOHd 0060-288 (04G)}INOHd 0075822 (G26)
IMOTILIO0ON|  ovowammvom|  ovowmonse| LTSI S¥NONG
VINYOZITYD 40 "0 1100S NOILYHOJY0D ANYdWOD
NOSTOHOIN ‘M'd NOILONYLSNOD AvETY

Z Jo | abed

(- 3INA03Y SAIF 40 HIGWNN)

200z ‘0 LSNony d3n3do saig
5¥92 “(S)ON 103r0dd

NOISHIANOD € 'ON ¥31SIDIA 40dM
QYYMAVYH 40 ALID

EXHIBIT B
SUMMARAY OF BIDS



00°000'750'€ 00°000001 V101
001000052 00°000°05Z _ § 00000052 00000052 SHIAHO JONVHO IALLYELSININGY| ST | G}
00700004 00°000°04 00'000'€LL  00'000°€L) SW3LI SNOINYT130SIN| ST ! bl
00°000°0% 0008 00'005'2 006} ¥Ivd3Y J00Y € 'ON ¥315391d| ST 005 gel
00700007 00'0¥ 00°000'} 00'GL YIvd3N TIVM € 'ON ¥318391a] 41 000 | Vel
00°000°0S 00'000'05 0000522 00'005'2¢ NOILYTIVLSNI ONIdid AYVHOdWAL| ST } zl
00'000'0€z__ 00°000°0cc__ B 00000216 00°000'Z1E ONIdid QdvA| S1 } 1!
00000054 0000005+ 00000081 00°000°08L ONILYOD ¢ ON ¥318391d| S1 } 0k
SNOILYOIIGON
00°000'009 00000009 0000005} 0000005} ONY OW3a € 'ON ¥315391d| S1 ! 6
S$3MOSSIOOY ANV ‘HIONYHOX3I
00'000'0L 0000002 J000000'092  00'000'092 LV3H 39an1S ‘Y3108 ¥315391a]  $1 } 8
00000002 00:000'00z _ §00°000'002 _ 00°000°00Z Sdnnd|  $1 | ]
0000005, 0000005+ 00000'052  001000'052 NOILYININNHLSNIYOINLOT1E| ST ! 9
00°000°06 00°000'06 00°000'82 00°000'82 NOOY LN3WIND3 € 'ON ¥315391a]  $1 | G
000007242 00000702 0000005 00000051 ONIQTINg ¥31108] ST ! 14
00'000'0¢ 00'000°0€ 00°000°0} 00°000°0} ONIQYYO ANV ONIAYd| ST } £
00000081 000000'08,  § 00700029 00°000'29 YHOMHLYYE| ST } 4
00'000'05} __ 00°000°0s}  J 00°000°08 00°000°08 NOILYZITIg0W| S ! }
V101 30l¥d LINN w101 3014d LINN NOLLJINOS3a LIND_{ ALLINYOD | W31 |
Xvd
INOHd £21€-2€9 (015)
mme%_ﬂz«wJﬂde% LVHILS3 SHIINION AYVWINS aIg
ANYdNOD
TYOINVHOIN AYILNOW

Z J0 Z abeq
(¥ - @3AIFO3M SAIT 40 ¥IFANN)

Z00Z ‘0z LSNONY 03NIdOo saig
Sv9/ “(SION 103r0ud

NOISHIANOD € 'ON ¥3LSIDIA 40dM
QYYMAVYH 40 ALID




DRAFT

HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL
RESOLUTION NO. 'WW
il
Introduced by Council Member

RESOLUTION APPROVING ADDENDA NO. 1, 2 AND 3
AND AWARDING CONTRACT TO ALBAY
CONSTRUCTION FOR THE CONVERSION OF DIGESTER
NO.3 TO PRIMARY MODE AND REPAIR OF DIGESTER
NO. 2 DOME, PROJECT NO. 7645

WHEREAS, by resolution on July 2, 2002, the City Council approved the plans and
specifications for the Conversion of Digester No. 3 to Primary Mode and Repair of Digester
No. 2 Dome Project, Project No. 7645 and called for bids to be received on August 13, 2002;
and '

WHEREAS, on August 13, 2002, four bids were received for the Project and Albay
Construction submitted the low bid in the amount of $2,473,000, which is 15 percent above the
Engineer’s Estimate of $2,100,000; and

WHEREAS, this project is categorically exempt from environmental review under
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Hayward that Albay Construction is hereby awarded the contract for the Conversion of
Digester No. 3 to Primary Mode and Repair of Digester No. 2 Dome Project, Project No.
7645, in accordance with the plans and specifications adopted therefore and on file in the office
of the City Clerk of the City of Hayward at and for the price named and stated in the bid of the
hereinabove specified bidder, and all other bids are hereby rejected.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is hereby authorized and
directed to negotiate and execute the contract with Albay Construction for and on behalf of the
City of Hayward, in a form to be approved by the City Attorney.

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA __ , 2002
ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:
MAYOR:

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:



ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS:
ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ATTEST:
City Clerk of the City of Hayward

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney of the City of Hayward

Page 2 of Resolution No. 02-



- DRAFT

HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL
RESOLUTION NO. QJ‘/
T A
Introduced by Council Member 0\\\/3\

RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION 02-087, AS
AMENDED, THE BUDGET RESOLUTION FOR
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR FISCAL
YEAR 2002-03, RELATING TO AN APPROPRIATION
OF FUNDS FOR THE CONVERSION OF DIGESTER NO.
3 TO PRIMARY MODE AND REPAIR OF DIGESTER
NO. 2 DOME PROJECT, PROJECT NO. 7645

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward that
Resolution No. 02-087, as amended, the Budget Resolution for Capital Projects for fiscal
year 2002-03, is hereby amended by approving an appropriation of $188,000 from the
Water Pollution Control Replacement Fund (Fund 616 ) to the Conversion of Digester No.
3 to Primary Mode and Repair of Digester No. 2 Dome Project, Project No. 7645.

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA , 2002

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:
MAYOR:

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:
ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS:
ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ATTEST:
City Clerk of the City of Hayward

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney of the City of Hayward



